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BUDGET 

REQUESTS & 

CONSIDERATIONS



PUBLIC WORKS

 Position Requests



Building Maintenance 

Specialist
FUNDING: 47 % General Fund ($35k for 

FY18-19); Balance allocated to multiple 

other funds.

Justification: Additional employee needed 

for repairs, service and maintenance of all 

City buildings, including Police, Community 

& Senior Center, Water, Electric, City Hall 

and Parks. Currently one employee covers all 

buildings.



Building Maintenance 

Specialist(cont.)

TASKS:  
 Performs general repairs on City buildings 

related to electrical, plumbing and other 

general maintenance.

 Arranges for major repairs needed by 

vendors.

 Supervises contractors on various new 

construction projects, remodels and major 

repairs.





Senior Building 

Maintenance Specialist

FUNDING: 47% General Fund ($660 for 

FY18-19).

Justification: Reclassification of one 

Building Maintenance Specialist to a Senior 

Building Maintenance Specialist (pending 

approval of the additional Building 

Maintenance Specialist in FY18-19.





Assistant Civil Engineer

FUNDING: 25% to General Fund ($24,861 

for FY18-19) and 75% allocated to 

Streets, Water, Wastewater and Refuse.

Justification: Previous existing position 

to help the Engineering Dept.





Assistant Public Utilities 

Director

FUNDING: 50% to Water and 50% to 

Wastewater ($77,440 to each fund in 

FY18-19).

Justification: Previously existing 

position to oversee the Water and 

Wastewater operations.





UTILITY BILLING

 Position Update



Lead Customer Service 

Representative

FUNDING: 100% to Water, Wastewater, 

Electric, and Refuse Funds ($5,965 for FY18-

19).

Justification: Reclassification of a Utility 

Billing Representative to Lead Customer 

Service Representative to provide support to 

the Manager to improve customer service to 

Banning Utility Customers.



Lead Customer Service 

Representative(cont.)

Justification:
Frees up time for Customer Service and Billing 

manager to: 
 Improve on-line services to help with setting-up   

service connections. 

 Provide Customer outreach for low-income 

programs.

 Improve the information provided on and 

appearance of the utility bill.





COMMUNITY SERVICES

 Position Requests



Senior Recreation Leader

FUNDING: 40% to General Fund ($41,734 

for FY18-19) and 60% to Transit.

Justification: Two Positions replacing 

Receptionist and Sports Specialist 

Positions.





ELECTRIC

 Position Request



Engineer Manager

FUNDING: 100% to Electric Fund 

($154,880 for FY18-19).

Justification: Position needed to help 

manage the Electric Engineering 

Department, currently the Operations 

Manager oversees Engineering.





NEW POSITIONS IMPACT ON 

GENERAL FUND

POSITION DEPARTMENT
FY 2019 General 

Fund Impact

FY 2020 General 

Fund Impact

Senior Recreation Leader Community Services $        20,866.83 $        23,102.99 

Building Maintenance 

Specialist
Building Maintenance $        35,164.29 $        38,456.23 

Senior Building 

Maintenance Specialist
Building Maintenance $        658.93 

Lead Customer Service 

Representative
Utility Billing $                   - $                   -

Assistant Civil Engineer Public Works $        24,861.28 $        27,861.04 

Assistant Public Utilities 

Director

Public Works -

Water/Wastewater
$                   - $                   -

Engineering Manager Electric $                   - $                   -

General Fund Impact: $      80,892.40 $      90,079.19 



POLICE & CODE 

ENFORCEMENT



Significant Fiscal Impacts

 Increase in Salaries and Benefits to absorb the 4
officers funded by the Riverside County MOU. The 
FY18-19 increase is $472,772 and 2019-2020 increase 
is $513,418

 $81,803 in FY18-19 for the Final Vehicle Lease 
Purchase, which is funded by the Fleet Replacement 
Fund

 Eliminate the 2 unfilled Code Enforcement Officers 
approved at FY 2018 Mid-Year until funding has been 
established for the positions through successful ballot 
measure. Reduces budget by $180,740 for 2018-2019.



COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT & 

PLANNING



 An increase in Professional Services for Charles Abbot 

at 91% building permit and PC Fees, Increase in 

budget of $154,570

 Begin work on the General Plan Update and 

Downtown Master Plan. FY18-19 $200,000 to $400,000 

expected for General Plan Update and $175,000 for 

Downtown Master Plan.  Same for 2019-2020; staff 

previously earmarked funds for projects.

 Increase in Training of $12,838 for Planning 

Commissioners Academy  

Significant Fiscal Impacts



ADMINISTRATIVE 

SERVICES

 Position Updates



FISCAL SERVICES & PURCHASING

 Reclassification of Accountant I position to an Accountant II 
position due to high level responsibilities performed 
equivalent to the Accountant II.  Included in current budget 
projection. Approximately 5% total increase of $4,032 - 33% 
allocated to General Fund ($1,330) in FY18-19.

 Moved one Financial Services Specialist from Purchasing 
department to Fiscal Services as employee performs 
Accounts Payable tasks. No impact to the General Fund. 
Included in current budget projection.

 Moved Utility Services Assistant to Purchasing department, 
with 28% allocated to General Fund for an increase of 
$23,923. Accounted for in budget projection.



HUMAN RESOURCES & 

RISK MANAGEMENT

 Position Updates



HUMAN RESOURCES & RISK 

MANAGEMENT

 Reclassification of Human Resources Technician to a Senior Human 
Resources Technician due to additional responsibilities and tasks 
related to personnel and risk management.  Increase of 5%, $3,805 
with 25% impacting the General Fund $951.  Included in budget 
projections.

 Reclassification of PT Human Resources Technician to Full-time to 
accommodate additional tasks in human resources and risk 
management department. Overall Increase of $26,715 with 25% 
impacting the General Fund $6,679.  Included in the Budget 
projections.

 Increase in Worker’s Compensation Insurance premium of $6,000 over 
FY 2018 budget and Increase of $50,000 for Worker’s Comp claims 
due to increase in the number of claims.

 Increase of $5,000 for Employee Safety program to help reduce the 
amount of Worker’s comp claims.



FIRE CONTRACT SERVICES

The City has received the new contract 

for fire service with the County, increasing 

from the FY18 budget of $3,027,389 by 

approximately 11.7% or $353,387, to a 

total FY19 budget of $3,380,776 

 In FY20, the Fire Contract will continue to 

increase to $3,561,029; an increase of 

$180,253 or 5.3% 



SUMMARY OF 

BUDGET 

CHALLENGES



Budget Challenges  

 Cancellation of City’s Animal Control 

contract by the City of Beaumont will 

cost the City an additional $50,000 with a 

new contract with County of Riverside.

 The increase in City’s obligation to Pre-

fund CalPERS unfunded accrued liability.  

The fiscal impact (increase) in 2018-2019 

is $459,515 and 2019-2020 is $427,680. 



Budget Challenges (Cont.)

 Conclusion of MOU with Riverside County that 

provided approx. $500,000 in revenue for 

Police Officers. The $500,000 will need to be 

absorbed by the General Fund to maintain the 

same level of public safety.

 Increase in the Cal Fire Contract for fire 

services in the approximate amount of 

$350,000 for 2018-2019. The increase for 

2019-2020 is $180,253 and for 2020-2021 is 

$184,276.    



BUDGET 

PROJECTION 

SUMMARIES



General Fund Revenues 

FY 2018-19 Total = $15,892,827
Property Taxes, 32.5%

Sales & Use Taxes, 23.1%

Franchise Taxes, 5.6%

TOT Tax, 5.5%
Other Taxes, 2.2%

Licenses & Permits, 
2.7%

Fines, Forfeits & 
Penalties, 1.8%

Use of Money & Property, 
0.4%

Revenue from Other 
Agencies, 1.7%

Charges for Current 
Services, 4.2%

Other Revenue, 1.8%

BUA Lease Payments, 
4.1%

Interfund Services 
Transfers, 14.5%



General Fund Expenditures

FY 2018-19 Total = $19,011,615

City Manager /Coucil/ 
Econ. Dev., 2.9%

City Clerk / 
Elections, 1.1%

City Attorney, 1.5%

Community 
Enhancement, 0.4%

TV Government 
Access, 0.6%

Financial Services, 
2.6%

Human Reources, 
1.1%

Police / Dispatch / 
Code Enforcement / 

Animal Control, 
47.6%

Fire Service, 18.1%

Community 
Development, 6.2%

Community Services, 
6.7%

Public Works, 4.8%

Central Services / 
Debt, 6.5%



Budget Fiscal Year 2018-2019



Budget Fiscal Year 2018-2019 (Cont.)



Budget Fiscal Year 2019-2020



Budget Fiscal Year 2019-2020 (Cont.)



Budget Fiscal Year 2019-2020 (Cont.)



Discussion & Questions??


